858
Thermoassociativegraft copolymersbasedonpoly(N-
isopropylacrylamide): Relationbetweenthechemical
structureandtherheologicalproperties
Alain Duranda, DominiqueHourdet*
LaboratoiredePhysico-chimieMacromoléculaire,UMR 7615ESPCI-CNRS-UPMC,10 rueVauquelin,
75231Pariscedex05,France
(Received:May 7, 1999;revised:July5, 1999)

————
g/mL
[DCCI]
————
[1NH2]
Compositiona)
—————
wt.-%
Modification
extentb)
————
%
Graftingyield
—————
%
PAA1/PNIPA5-14.5% 0.015 0.008 3.4 14.5 0.3 50
PAA1/PNIPA10-29% 0.012 0.012 4.7 29 0.4 67
PAA1/PNIPA10-17% 0.038 0.012 6.2 17 0.2 89
PAA7/PNIPA10-31% 0.010 0.010 5.6 31 0.4 71
PAA7/PNIPA-AAm-17% 0.015 0.015 4.5 17 0.2 39
PAA7/PNIPA-AMPS-16% 0.015 0.015 3.0 16 0.2 37
PAA7/PNIPA-BMA 0.011 0.011
a) Weightpercentof telomercalculatedusing1H NMR results.
b) Averagenumber of sidechainsper100monomerunitsof thebackbone(calculatedfrom 1H NMR andM
—

hydrationof thesidechains andasa result Tassis abruptly
decreased as if they were more hydrophobic. Neverthe-
lesstheequilibrium betweenthe forcesis very subtle and
if the contribution of the backbone is overturned from
repulsive to attractive the copolymerno longer remains
stableandaphaseseparationoccursat pH below3.5.
Mixturesof differentpolymers
In previoussections,we haveseen that it waspossible to
control the rheological propertiesof aqueoussolutions
through the primary structureof the copolymer. For a
givencopolymeronecanmodify themacroscopicproper-
ties by addingeffective cosolutesbut another interesting
alternative concernsthemixtureof copolymers.
First of all, we shall consider the effect of adding
increasingamountsof the PAA1 precursorto a 3% solu-
tion of PAA1/PNIPA10–29% (Fig. 10). Three effectsare
detected:
1) at T a Tass, theviscosity increases,
2) Tassdecreases,
3) the thermothickening effect is lowered and almost